
2025 California State University at Bakersfield Athletics Baseball
Overall Statistics (as of May 17, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 18-38   Conf: 9-21   Home: 8-16   Away: 10-22   Neutral: 0-0
 
 
All games Sorted by Batting Avg

LOB: Team (437), Opp (472)   DPs Turned: Team (32), Opp (42)   IBB: Team (3), Alvarez (1), Hendriks (1), Mascaro (1), Opp (4)   Picked
Off: Bennett (5), Barnum V (3), Leroy (3), Mascaro (3), Johnson (2), Cloyd (1), Dobson (1), Hendriks (1), Pelayo (1), Ruch (1), Salazar (1)
 
 
 
All games Sorted by Earned Run Avg

PB: Team (10), Totals (10), Leroy (9), 9 (1), Opp (14)   Pickoffs: Team (11), Fragoso 2, Gutierrez 1, Hund 1, Leary 1, Morisaki 1, Urias-
Calvillo 1, Villegas 1, Walton 1, Totals , Opp (21)   SBA/ATT: Totals (72-103), Leroy (25-35), McAlinden (9-10), Morisaki (9-15), Gutierrez (6-
9), Leary (4-6), Villegas (3-4), 29 (2-2), 9 (2-2), Fragoso (2-2), Hund (2-2), Jackson (2-3), King (2-3), Borboa (1-2), Lopez (1-1), Perryman

# Player AVG GP-GS AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI TB SLG% BB HBP SO GDP OB% SF SH SB-ATT PO A E FLD%
22 Mascaro, Nick .298 56-54 208 33 62 13 1 7 26 98 .471 32 3 82 1 .399 0 4 7-8 159 1 4 .976
15 Perreira, Brock .283 54-50 173 16 49 11 2 1 32 67 .387 27 18 34 6 .429 1 3 2-4 0 0 0 .000
2 Pelayo, Elijah .273 56-55 194 33 53 7 2 0 27 64 .330 18 11 52 1 .364 2 7 18-25 100 142 15 .942
3 Johnson, Tyrese .255 42-19 55 20 14 2 0 0 7 16 .291 20 6 26 3 .494 0 0 9-10 33 0 2 .943
11 Leroy, Tyler .254 51-42 130 26 33 5 0 0 21 38 .292 22 7 46 3 .388 1 3 5-7 250 30 1 .996
14 Alvarez, Noah .253 53-51 190 34 48 10 1 2 24 66 .347 35 8 41 3 .389 1 3 3-9 36 63 11 .900
20 Bennett, Elgin .250 47-29 112 21 28 5 1 4 14 47 .420 14 4 30 0 .348 2 1 12-13 64 0 3 .955
25 Cloyd, Evan .239 54-52 188 32 45 10 0 7 32 76 .404 22 33 44 4 .408 2 0 1-3 378 35 3 .993
38 Hendriks, Cody .211 48-35 142 21 30 3 0 1 16 36 .254 16 5 30 3 .311 1 1 8-11 82 4 4 .956
5 Barnum V, Lewis .198 45-30 106 14 21 3 0 1 15 27 .255 6 12 37 1 .315 0 0 10-11 63 56 9 .930
31 Pollard, Michael .283 40-15 60 15 17 3 1 0 7 22 .367 6 7 12 0 .400 2 2 3-4 50 1 0 1.000
7 Zulaica, Louis .266 35-22 79 8 21 3 0 0 11 24 .304 7 1 17 4 .333 0 2 0-0 33 59 4 .958
47 Dobson, Matt .262 20-9 42 7 11 1 0 1 8 15 .357 4 1 7 1 .340 0 0 2-2 20 18 2 .950

33
Bujanda-McConnell,
Jared .245 33-13 49 9 12 2 0 1 9 17 .347 3 2 12 1 .309 1 1 1-1 29 1 2 .938

23 Ruch, Ryan .185 22-6 27 4 5 1 0 0 8 6 .222 5 2 10 0 .333 2 0 0-0 12 1 1 .929
18 Morisaki, Kanoa .139 36-15 36 7 5 0 0 2 8 11 .306 7 2 10 1 .304 1 1 0-1 84 16 1 .990
1 Salazar, Adam .135 21-8 37 3 5 3 0 0 5 8 .216 4 1 10 2 .227 2 0 1-2 10 19 1 .967
9 9 .000 3-0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 2 0 .000 0 0 0-0 5 0 0 1.000
8 White, Will .000 2-0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0-0 3 0 0 1.000
Totals .251 56-56 1831 303 459 82 8 27 270 638 .348 248 123 502 34 .374 18 28 82-111 1453 504 75 .963
Opponents .287 56-56 1931 385 555 117 8 46 349 826 .428 215 112 340 29 .386 29 34 36-52 1494 556 61 .971

# Player ERA W-L APP GS CG SHO SV IP H R ER BB SO 2B 3B HR B/AVG WP HP BK SFA SHA
29 29 3.07 3-4 17 0 0 0-0 5 44.0 43 17 15 11 25 7 1 3 .265 4 4 1 1 1
40 Villegas, David 3.18 0-1 10 0 0 0-0 0 11.1 11 8 4 8 11 2 0 0 .268 7 1 0 2 0
36 Borboa, Logan 3.46 1-0 6 2 0 0-0 0 13.0 9 8 5 5 6 0 1 1 .188 0 5 0 1 0
18 Morisaki, Kanoa 3.60 1-0 13 1 0 0-0 0 20.0 22 13 8 12 19 4 0 1 .282 3 2 0 1 3
39 Jackson, Dante 3.60 3-4 19 0 0 0-1 0 25.0 28 14 10 5 16 4 0 2 .283 2 8 1 0 2
26 Reddemann, Ryan 4.15 0-0 10 0 0 0-0 0 4.1 1 2 2 3 4 0 0 0 .083 0 1 0 0 1
4 Urias-Calvillo, Alex 4.30 0-0 20 0 0 0-1 1 14.2 15 9 7 5 5 1 0 1 .273 0 2 1 2 1
51 King, Ryan 4.78 0-6 14 13 0 0-0 0 69.2 72 46 37 25 62 15 2 6 .259 2 11 1 4 5
10 Lopez, Matthew 5.40 0-0 2 0 0 0-0 0 1.2 5 8 1 2 1 1 0 0 .417 0 0 0 0 1
34 Perryman, Nick 5.40 0-1 1 0 0 0-0 0 1.2 2 3 1 2 1 0 0 0 .250 1 0 0 0 0
55 Leary, Jack 5.45 2-4 22 8 1 0-2 1 72.2 80 52 44 23 47 21 1 4 .279 5 22 0 5 6
28 McAlinden, Shane 5.93 1-7 14 14 0 0-0 0 60.2 68 47 40 20 26 13 0 7 .283 8 20 0 1 5
44 Brown, CJ 6.84 1-2 10 3 0 0-0 0 25.0 35 21 19 8 10 9 0 3 .321 2 2 1 0 1
12 Gutierrez, Jacob 7.29 3-6 17 12 0 0-0 1 63.0 81 61 51 21 46 20 3 7 .308 4 15 1 4 4
30 Fragoso, Hauze 7.80 1-1 11 1 0 0-0 0 15.0 21 16 13 13 15 7 0 3 .344 3 2 0 2 1
13 Hund, Christopher 8.74 0-0 10 0 0 0-0 0 11.1 16 14 11 14 13 3 0 1 .327 3 10 0 0 0
27 Schuerman, Jeter 10.29 1-1 8 0 0 0-0 0 7.0 13 8 8 5 7 5 0 1 .433 0 0 0 1 2
32 Craig, Haldon 11.25 0-0 6 0 0 0-1 0 4.0 3 5 5 9 7 0 0 1 .214 5 2 0 1 0
24 Jones, Jeremy 11.70 0-1 7 2 0 0-1 0 10.0 15 17 13 14 11 3 0 0 .333 1 1 1 0 1
37 Rightmyer, Logan 11.81 1-0 6 0 0 0-0 0 5.1 6 7 7 7 6 0 0 1 .333 0 2 0 3 0
16 Walton, Tai 16.20 0-0 6 0 0 0-1 0 5.0 9 9 9 3 2 2 0 4 .409 2 2 0 1 0
Totals 5.76 18-38 229 56 1 2 8 484.1 555 385 310 215 340 117 8 46 .287 52 112 7 29 34
Opponents 4.92 38-18 251 56 1 3 18 498.0 459 303 272 248 502 82 8 27 .251 50 123 8 18 28



(1-1), Rightmyer (1-2)   



2025 California State University at Bakersfield Athletics Baseball
Overall Statistics (as of May 17, 2025)

 
 
All games Sorted by Fielding Pct

Hitting minimums - 75% of games played, 2 AB/G

# Player C PO A E FLD% DP SBA CSB SBA% PB CI
31 Pollard, Michael 51 50 1 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
28 McAlinden, Shane 13 7 6 0 1.000 0 9 1 .900 0 0
29 29 8 4 4 0 1.000 0 2 0 1.000 0 0
44 Brown, CJ 6 4 2 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
30 Fragoso, Hauze 5 1 4 0 1.000 0 2 0 1.000 0 0
39 Jackson, Dante 5 2 3 0 1.000 0 2 1 .667 0 0
9 9 5 5 0 0 1.000 0 2 0 1.000 1 0
8 White, Will 3 3 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
4 Urias-Calvillo, Alex 2 0 2 0 1.000 0 0 2 — 0 0
40 Villegas, David 2 0 2 0 1.000 0 3 1 .750 0 0
16 Walton, Tai 1 0 1 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
26 Reddemann, Ryan 1 1 0 0 1.000 0 0 1 — 0 0
27 Schuerman, Jeter 1 0 1 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
32 Craig, Haldon 1 1 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
36 Borboa, Logan 1 0 1 0 1.000 0 1 1 .500 0 0
37 Rightmyer, Logan 1 0 1 0 1.000 0 1 1 .500 0 0
11 Leroy, Tyler 281 250 30 1 .996 0 25 10 .714 9 0
25 Cloyd, Evan 416 378 35 3 .993 24 0 0 — 0 0
18 Morisaki, Kanoa 101 84 16 1 .990 0 9 6 .600 0 0
22 Mascaro, Nick 164 159 1 4 .976 0 0 0 — 0 0
1 Salazar, Adam 30 10 19 1 .967 2 0 0 — 0 0
7 Zulaica, Louis 96 33 59 4 .958 15 0 0 — 0 0
38 Hendriks, Cody 90 82 4 4 .956 4 0 0 — 0 0
20 Bennett, Elgin 67 64 0 3 .955 0 0 0 — 0 0
47 Dobson, Matt 40 20 18 2 .950 5 0 0 — 0 0
3 Johnson, Tyrese 35 33 0 2 .943 0 0 0 — 0 0
2 Pelayo, Elijah 257 100 142 15 .942 27 0 0 — 0 0
33 Bujanda-McConnell, Jared 32 29 1 2 .938 1 0 0 — 0 0
5 Barnum V, Lewis 128 63 56 9 .930 10 0 0 — 0 0
23 Ruch, Ryan 14 12 1 1 .929 0 0 0 — 0 0
55 Leary, Jack 24 8 14 2 .917 0 4 2 .667 0 0
14 Alvarez, Noah 110 36 63 11 .900 3 0 0 — 0 0
13 Hund, Christopher 6 3 2 1 .833 0 2 0 1.000 0 0
51 King, Ryan 6 3 2 1 .833 0 2 1 .667 0 0
12 Gutierrez, Jacob 23 6 12 5 .783 0 6 3 .667 0 0
24 Jones, Jeremy 4 2 1 1 .750 0 0 1 — 0 0
10 Lopez, Matthew 1 0 0 1 .000 0 1 0 1.000 0 0
34 Perryman, Nick 1 0 0 1 .000 0 1 0 1.000 0 0
15 Perreira, Brock 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
Totals 2032 1453 504 75 .963 91 72 31 .699 10 0
Opponents 2111 1494 556 61 .971 108 164 54 .752 14 0


